income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk
exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising returns.

CURRENCY RISK
The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the presentation
currency of the Company. The Group has investments in Australia giving rise to foreign currency translation risk on movements in the
Australian Dollar. The Group has no borrowings in foreign currency. The Group has limited currency risk associated with certain operational
expenses within the New Zealand operations. The table below details the Group’s sensitivity to the increase and decrease in the New Zealand
dollar (NZ$) against the relevant foreign currency.

The Group is also exposed to currency risk on its deferred consideration in relation to the purchase of the remaining 50% of the OCA Group. A
forward exchange contract was entered into in October 2015 for AUD 12 million to provide an economic hedge. The change in fair value of the
contract has been taken to profit or loss in net finance costs.

31 December 2015

Carrying
amount AUD

+5%
Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on
equity

-5%
Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on
equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash and cash equivalents 242 - (14) - 12

Trade and other receivables 4,412 - (248) - 224

Trade and other payables (3,394) - 191 - (172)

Deferred consideration payable (19,872) 1,115 803 (1,009) (727)

Total increase / (decrease) (18,612) 1,115 732 (1,009) (663)

There is no effect on profit before tax other than that noted above as the currency risk is on the foreign owned operations whose movement
will flow through other comprehensive income.

INTEREST RATE RISK

All the Group’s borrowings are at a variable market interest rate and as such the determination of fair value approximates to carrying value.
This is because the variable market rate included the bank credit risk assessments, the loan has been progressively drawn down since being
entered into 6 months prior to reporting date and it is considered that neither the Groups nor the banks credit risk has materially changed in
this time, as evidenced by the interest rates on each new drawdown portion. At the end of the reporting period the interest rate profile of the
Group’s interest bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group was as follows:

NOMINAL AMOUNT

Consolidated

31 December
2015
$000

31 December
2014
$000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 732 7,755

Financial liabilities (53,414) (19,160)

INTUERI EDUCATION GROUP LIMITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015  |  5554  |  INTUERI EDUCATION GROUP LIMITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

For the year ended 31 December 2015

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased (decreased) profit and loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

(e) Interest rate

Consolidated

31 December
2015
$000

31 December
2014
$000

Profit or loss before tax

Increase by 100 basis points 362 172

Decrease by 100 basis points (362) (172)

Equity

Increase by 100 basis points 261 124

Decrease by 100 basis points (261) (124)

(f) Capital risk management

The main objective of capital risk management is to ensure the Group operates as a going concern, meets debts as they fall due, maintains the
best possible capital structure and reduces the cost of capital. Group capital is regarded as equity shown in the statement of financial position.
The current negative equity situation has arisen due to the acquisition of the remaining 50% of the OCA Group, which flowed through equity,
and the impairment charge for the year. For more information see note 2.

The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders. The Company has agreed not